राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



(M.H) National Council for Teacher Education (A Statutory of the Government of India) Western Regional Committee

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART-III, SECTION-4

File No. WRC/APW05016/123617/311th/2019/206

WITHDRAWAL ORDER

WHEREAS, recognition was granted to the institution namely SHRI OM NAMHA PRASTISHTHANS RAMJI PAWAR B.ED. COLLEGE, RUN BY SHRI OM NAMAH PRATISHTHAN SOCIETY, KHARGHAR, PANVEL, MAHARASHTRA vide Order No. WRC/5-6/106th/2008/40619-40624 dt. 29.08.2008 for B.Ed. course of one year duration with an annual intake of 100 students.

AND, WHEREAS, the revised recognition Order was issued to the institution namely SHRI OM NAMESH PRASTISHTHAN'S RAMJI PAWAR B.ED. COLLEGE, RUN BY SHRI OM NAMAN PRATISHTHAN SOCIETY, KHARGHAR, PANVEL, MAHARASHTRA vide order No. WRC/APW05016/123617/2015/145556, 567, 580, 593, 595, 599, 607, 624 dt. 31.05.2015 for B.Ed. course of two years duration with an annual intake of 100 students (two basic unit of 50 students each) from the academic session 2015-16 with following conditions:-

- > The institution shall create additional facilities that include (a) additional built-up area, (b) additional infrastructure, (c) additional funds, (d) additional staff as per Regulations, 2014 and inform Regional Committees with required documents by October 31, 2015.
- The applicant-institution for additional unit will be required to submit the required documents such as land documents, Encumbrance Certificate (EC), Land Use Certificate (LUC), Building Plan (BP) and the Approved Staff List in the specified proforma available on the website to the Regional Committee in proof of having provided additional facilities before October 31, 2015. Building Completion Certificate (BCC) may be given along with other documents if available, otherwise it can also be given to the Visiting Team at the time of inspection.
- The Regional Committees shall arrange for verification of documents, inspection of these premises and check adherence to these conditions by 20 Feb, 2016. If it is found by the Regional Committee that the institution fails to comply with these requirements, the institutions shall not be permitted to admit students for the academic year 2016-2017.
- In case any existing institution's matter is sub-judice under court direction/SCN under section 17 of the NCTE Act/Complaint etc., the institution shall be required to submit a copy of the Hon'ble Court order/reply to SCN/complaint/already submitted alongwith the documents, if any together the documents referred above. In case the institution's request for shifting of premises is pending, such institutions shall be required to submit the requisite documents as per provisions of the NCTE Regulations, 2014 with a copy of the order/NOC of the affiliating body/State Govt. and such other documents as indicated in the revised format recognition order. The final decision shall be subject to the directions given by the Hon'ble Court in the Writ Petition/case decided by the Western Regional Committee in respect of Section 17/complaint cases etc.

AND WHEREAS, the institution has not complied with the conditions of revised recognition order. The matter was considered by WRC in its 255th meeting and the Committee decided to issue Show Cause Notice u/s 17 of NCTE Act 1993 on the following points:-

Staff Profile for the session 2015-16 duly approved by the affiliating body.

Originally notarized Change of land Use/Non-Encumbrance Certificate, Building Plan and Building Completion Certificate.

AND WHEREAS as per decision of WRC Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 27.02.2017.

Lec-on 28 /10/19

Continue...2

जी-7, सेक्टर -10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली - 110075

G-7, Sector -10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075

दुरमाष / Phone: 011-20892153, 20892155

Email: wrc@ncte-india.org. Website: www.nctewrc.co.in

NCTE HOrs. Website: www.ncte-india.org

AND WHEREAS, the institution has not submitted reply of Show Cause Notice vide letter dt. 27.02.2017. The matter was considered by the WRC in its 311^{th} meeting held on 25-27, September 2019 and the Committee decided as under:-

"The Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution vide letter dated 27/02/2017.

The summary of the case submitted reveals that the institution has not submitted reply of the Show Cause Notice.

Hence, the committee decided to withdraw the recognition under Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 for B.Ed. programme with effect from the end of the academic session next following the date of communication of the said order."

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested u/s 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Western Regional Committee hereby withdraws recognition of SHRI OM NAMESH PRASTISHTHAN'S RAMJI PAWAR B.ED. COLLEGE, RUN BY SHRI OM NAMAH PRATISHTHAN SOCIETY, KHARGHAR, PANVEL, MAHARASHTRA granted for B.Ed. course on the grounds mentioned above from the end of the academic session next following the date of communication of the said order.

Further, if the institution is not satisfied with the Order, it may prefer an Appeal u/s 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 through "online mode" available on NCTE's website www.ncte-india.org within 60 days from the date of issue of this Order. The guidelines for filing appeal may be seen on NCTE's website.

By order,

(T. Pritam Singh) Regional Director

To,

The Manager
Govt. of India Press
Department of Publications (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, Delhi – 110054.

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal, SHRI OM NAMESH PRASTISHTHAN'S RAMJI PAWAR B.ED. COLLEGE, RUN BY SHRI OM NAMAH PRATISHTHAN SOCIETY, KHARGHAR, PANVEL, MAHARASHTRA.
- 2. The Secretary, OM NAMAN PRATISHTHAN SOCIETY, AT POST TADMUGLI, TALUKA NILANGA DIST. LATUR, MAHARASHTRA.
- The Education Secretary, (Higher Education) Govt. of Maharashtra Mantralaya, Mumbai, Maharashtra.
- The Registrar, SWAMI RAMANAND TEERTH MARATHWADA UNIVERSITY, NANDED, MAHARASHTRA.
- 5. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Literacy Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 6. The US (EDP), National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi- 110075.
- 7. Computer Section, WRC, for uploading on website.
- 8. File No. APW05016/123617.